

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLYN HOGGARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RON RHODES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

JEFFREY W. PURYEAR  
RYAN M. WILSON  
WOMACK PHELPS PURYEAR  
MAYFIELD & MCNEIL, P.A.  
301 West Washington  
Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403  
(870) 932-0900

RODNEY P. MOORE  
WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS  
LLP  
200 West Capitol Avenue  
Suite 2300  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
(501) 371-0808

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH  
ALEJANDRA ÁVILA  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

April 7, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE JUDGMENT BY GRANTING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO RESPONDENTS.....	10
A. Respondents Are Entitled To Quali- fied Immunity Unless It Was “Clearly Established” That The Tabling Policy Was Unreasonable .....	10
B. Under Prevailing Eighth Circuit Precedent, The Tabling Policy Was Reasonable, So It Was Not “Clearly Established” That Enforcing That Policy Would Violate Petitioner’s First Amendment Rights.....	11
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT WAR- RANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	13
A. Courts Consistently Consider Legal Reasoning From Binding Precedent .....	13
1. Petitioner mischaracterizes Eighth Circuit law .....	14

2. The Fifth and Tenth Circuits also do not look only at case results .....	15
B. There Is No Circuit Split As To The Level Of Deference Owed To School Officials .....	17
C. This Case Does Not Necessitate Clarification Of The Required Level Of Factual Specificity In A Prior Case To Clearly Establish The Law.....	18
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE AND NOT OF SUFFICIENT IMPORTANCE FOR THIS COURT TO ADDRESS THE BROAD QUALIFIED-IMMUNITY QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THE PETITION .....	19
A. This Case Presents No Issue Of Continuing Importance .....	19
B. The Court Would Need To Resolve Additional Issues To Reverse The Judgment .....	19
1. The high-ranking school officials petitioner sued were not personally involved in her alleged constitutional injury .....	20
2. The Tabling Policy did not violate the First Amendment.....	21
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing Broad Questions Of Qualified Immunity .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	10-11, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Ball v. City of Lincoln</i> , 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cali- fornia, Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	12, 13, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	26
<i>Cook v. Gwinnett Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	12, 13, 15, 23, 25
<i>Davila v. Marshall</i> , 649 F. App’x 977 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Dillard v. O’Kelley</i> , 961 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1071 (2021) .....	14, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	10
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	12

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	26, 27
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	24
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	17, 18
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	21
<i>Leiser v. Moore</i> , 903 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2018)....	16, 17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	11
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	11, 22, 23, 25
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	10
<i>Richmond v. City of Brooklyn Ctr.</i> , 490 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Hawkins</i> , 937 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors at Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13, 26
<i>Smith v. LePage</i> , 834 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	17
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	17
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....	1, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27
Free Exercise Clause.....	18
Amend. IV.....	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6, 10, 20
Forming Open and Robust University Minds (FORUM) Act, Ark. Code Ann. § 6-60-1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 7, 8, 19
§ 6-60-1005.....	7
